55 Hawthorne Strest, Suite 500
San Francisco, California 94105-3906

Telephone 415 543-4200
FAX 415 777-3157

Juné 28, 1990 @
88-44-369-20-717

Ms. Dyan Whyte

Water Resource Control Engineer

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street, Room 700

Qakland, California 94612

Subject: Shell Oil Company - Quarterly Report - Q2/1930
630 High Street
Oakland, California
Dear Ms. Whyte:
Enclosed please find one copy of the Shell Oil Company Quarterly Report of
Activities Quarter 2, 1990 prepared by Converse Environmental West (CEW) -
San Francisco.
Please call if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Converse Environmental West

Robin M. Breuer

Senior Regulatory Specialist
RMB:cjd

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Rafat Shahid - Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Douglas W. Charlton - Converse Environmental West
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PROJECT STATUS SUMMARY - QUARTER 2, 1990

Shelt Oil Company Facility
630 High Street
Oakland, California

Investigation Not Done in Planned for

Activity Applicable (Date) Progress Next Quarter
Ptan  Initiate Continue Complets

1. Construction Predrill [X] [1 [] [1] [] (] [1]
2. Release Discovery (1 [X]_1/85 [] [] [ ] (] []
3. Tanks Removal/Replacement [1] [X]__1/85 [] [] [] [] []
4. Source Removal (1 [X_2/89 [] [1 11 01 [
5. Excavation Backfill [1] [ [] [ ] [] [] []
6. RIFS Work Plan [X] (O — [] [] [] (] []
7. Preliminary Site Assessment - Soil

a) Onsite [] [ (X] [] {1

b) Offsite [] | — [] [] [] []
8. Preliminary Site Assessment - Groundwater :

a) Onsite [] [l— (X [] [] [ ] {]

b) Offsite [] [ (X] (] [] [ ] []
9. Migration Control - Product [] [ — [] [] {]
10. Remedial Invest. Studies

a) Soil Extent [1] [ [1] (] [ ] [} [}

b) Groundwater Extent [] (e [] [] {1 [} (]

¢) Leachability Tests [] () [] {] {] [ ] [ ]

d) Hydrologic Assmt [] [ [ 1] {1 {] [} []

e) Beneficial Use Assmt [] [ F— [] {] [1] [ 1] []

f) Interim Remediation [] [ 1 [1] {] {1 [} []

g) Final Rl Report [1] ) [] { ] {] [] [ ]
11. Feasibility Studies

a} Corrective Action Analysis (1 ' {1 [} {] [] [1]

b) Corrective Action Plan - Soil [] [ [] [ ] (1] [ ] [ ]

c) Corrective Action Plan - [] [ {1] [] [ ] [1] []

Groundwater

12. Corrective Action

a) Soil [] [ — [] [1] [ 1] {1 []

b) Groundwater [] [ [] [] [ ] {1 [ ]
13. Verification Monitoring

a) Soil [1] [ [] [] [1] [] [ ]

b) Groundwater [] [ fo [} [] [] 1 Il
14. Remediation Effectiveness Maonitoring

a) Soll {1 [ ] [] [] [] {1] []

b} Groundwater [1 | I [] [] [] {1 []
15. Application for Closure [1] [ ] [} [] [] {1 []
16. Case Closure [ 1] [l [} [ ] [ ] [] []
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SECTION 1

INTRODUCTION

11 BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES

This report presents the results of investigative activities conducted by Converse
Environmental West (CEW) during Quarter 2, 1990 (Q2/90) for the Shell Oil Company
(Shell) station ("site") at 630 High Street, Oakland, California (Drawing 1). This report is
prepared to fulfill the quarterly reporting requirements as specified in the Work Plan
prepared by CEW (March 20, 1989) for achievement of environmental closure of the site.
The Work Plan is on file with the regulatory agencies of jurisdiction.

The site is located on the Southeast corner of High Street and Jensen Street in
Oakland, California {Drawing 2). The site is approximately 240 feet long by 180 feet wide.
Shell operated a retail fuel sales operation on the site, under lease from the property
owner, the City of Oakland.

Available data provided by Shell indicates that soil and groundwater contamination
by petroleum hydrocarbons exists on the property. This condition has been established
by preliminary and advanced remedial investigations conducted by consultants since
1985. A general description of site conditions is included as Appendix A. A chronological
summary of environmental activities conducted at the site is presented in Appendix B.

1.2 SCOPE OF ACTIVITIES
The investigative activities conducted during Q2/90 were authorized under an

existing purchase order and blanket number from Shell for environmental services at the
site. The work completed during Q2/90 consisted of the following activities:

630 HIGH STREET\Q2_90.RPT
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. Collscting groundwater samples from MW-1 through MW-10.,
. Evaluating the findings from field activities and preparing this report.

. Filing necessary documents with City of Oakland for an encroachment permit for

one offsite monitoring well.

As a consultant to Shell on this project, CEW is contracted to perform specific
activities related to acquiring data and information which will lead to the ultimate
successfu! closure of the site under investigation. CEW’s primary obligation is to collect
information within proper standard of care and practice, and in accordance with protocols
which have been created by CEW and which are on file with the regulatory agencies of
jurisdiction. From time to time, because of site-specific conditions or limitations, CEW
may find it necessary to deviate from these protocols. Under these conditions, CEW will
describe in appropriate reports the rationale and necessities for the deviations which
occurred, along with a statement of the possible impact these deviations may have on the
database generated.

In compilation of its findings, CEW will follow the scientific method and develop
multiple working hypotheses which explain site conditions and findings. CEW will not
report and justify these muttiple working hypotheses to the regulatory agencies for two
principal reasons:

(1)  The number of assumptions and limitations that are part of the process are
numerous and would require substantial discussion and justification, and

(2)  The multiple working hypothesis process is iterative to the time of closure, at which
point a final, best hypothesis will be provided and fully explained to the regulatory
agencies in closure documentation.

630 HIGH STREET\Q2_80.RPT
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SECTION 2

WORK COMPLETED THIS QUARTER

Work initiated and completed during Q2/90 followed the task descriptions of the
CEW Work Plan (March, 1989) the project critical path (Drawing 3) and the CEW
protocols on file with the regulatory agencies of jurisdiction. A Quarter 2, 1890 Activity
Summary is presented in Table 1. '

2.1 SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

No soil samples were taken during Q2/90. Previous soil boring information and
analytical results are presented in Tables 2 and 3.

2.2 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Well installation information is presented in Table 4. Groundwater samples were
collected on April 23, 24, and 25, 1990 from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-10
following CEW protocols. These samples were submitted to NET Pacific, Inc., a
California-certified laboratory in Santa Rosa, California, following appropriate
chain-of-custody. The samples were analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, and BTEX
following the recommended analytical methods listed in Table 5. Additional analytical
tests were performed for consideration of remediation alternatives. Analytical data for the
water samples collected from the monitoring wells are summarized in Tables 6 and 7.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms from Q2/90 monitoring are provided in
Appendix D.

630 HIGH STREET\Q2_S0.RPT
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2.3 PHYSICAL MONITORING

During Q2/90, wells MW-1 through MW-10 were tested once for depth to water
table and observed for floating product. No measurable thickness of fioating product was
present. A summary of these results is presented in Table 7.

2.4 EXISTING HYDROGEOLOGIC DATA

CEW is in the process of obtaining records on file with the Alameda County Health
Department. Alameda County has not provided CEW with any of this information to date.
This research may provide background hydrogeologic information for the site vicinity as
well as potential for offsite sources.
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SECTION 3

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 SOIL
3.1.1 Stratigraphy

The uppermost unsaturated zone consists of fill, extends approximately four feet
below ground surface (bgs), and is comprised of gravel, sand and clay in heterogeneous
mixtures. None of the fine-grained sediments constitute a laterally-continuous layer which
would potentially impede downward flow from the surface (the existing asphalt cover at
the site impedes vertical movement). Beneath the fill layer is a clay zone varying from
approximately two to eight feet in thickness. Immediately underlying the clay zone are
sands and gravel of interbeds Clay underlies these to a depth of approximately 24 feet
bgs.

3.2.1 Results of Chemical Analysis

Soil investigations to date show that trace TPH concentrations are coritained in
isolated soil samples SB-2, SB-4, MW-1 and MW-10 in the shallow 5 to 10 foot bgs zone
near the former underground storage tank area in the northeast portion of the site (Table
3). Detectable concentration levels of toluene are contained in soil samples at the 5 foot
zone [aterally across the site, (except in MW-5 and MW-8). The vertical and lateral soil
contamination is almost completely characterized at the site.
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3.2 GROUNDWATER

3.2.1. Physical Parameters

Floating product was not present in the wells monitored during Q2/90. With the
exception of MW-1, no petroleum hydrocarbon odors were noted in water collected from
wells (Table 7).
3.2.2 Elevation and Gradient
Reported Q2/89

The tops of well casings were not surveyed during Q2/89.

Reported Q3/89

The tops of well casings MW-5 through MW-8 were surveyed to an arbitrary datum
for Q3/89. The flow direction varied from southwest to west with a gradient magnitude
of approximately 0.005 ft/ft.

Reported Q4/89

Groundwater was measured at approximately 10 feet bgs across much of the site
with a southwest/west flow and a gradient of approximately 0.005 ft/ft.

Reported Q1/90

Groundwater depths onsite ranged from 11.5 to 7.73 feet bgs with flow to the
west/northwest, and a gradient of approximately 0.042 ft/ft.
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Reported Q2/90

Groundwater depths onsite ranged from 7.83 to 11.76 feet bgs with a
west/northwest flow and an approximate gradient of 0.0025 ft/ft (Drawing 4).
3.2.3 Results of Chemical Analyses

Following is a list of the principal findings and conclusions from groundwater
chemical monitoring at 630 High Street (1989-1990) (Table 6).

Reported Q2/89

TPH-g and TPH-d contamination was indicated in MW-1, near the former tank
complex. Two other wells contained low ppm concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d in
groundwater. '

The ratio of detectable TPH-g to TPH-d in groundwater ranged from 3:1 to 3:2.

Reported Q3/89

. TPH-g was detected at wells MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-5. The highest
concentration was detected at MW-1 (17 ppm).

. TPH-d was detected at wells MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-6. The highest
concentration was detected at MW-1 (7.2 ppm). |

. TPH-mo was detected at wells MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-6. The highest
concentration was detected at MW-1 (1.9 ppm).

. Benzene was detected at wells MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-5. The highest
concentration was detected at MW-1 (0.20 ppm).

630 HIGH STREET\Q2_90.RPT
Conversa Environmental West June 30, 1990
7 CEW Project No. 88-44-369-20




Toluene was detected at wells MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-5. The highest
concentration was detected at MW-1 (0.18 ppm).

Ethylbenzene was detected at wells MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-5. The highest
concentration was detected at MW-1 (0.059 ppm).

Xylenes were detected at wells MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-5. The highest
concentration was detected at MW-1 (0.55 ppm).

Lead was not detected at any well.

Groundwater from MW-1 was analyzed for cadmium, chromium, and zinc.
Cadmium and chromium were not detected. Zinc was detected at 0.08 ppm.

Groundwater from MW-1 was analyzed for oil and grease. These compounds
were not detected.

Groundwater from MW-1 was analyzed for chiorinated hydrocarbons by EPA

Method 624, Benzene (0.24 ppm), ethylbenzene (0.62 ppm) and xylenes (0.73 ppm)
were detected. Toluene was not detected.

Reported Q4/89

TPH-g was detected at wells MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-5. The highest
concentration was detected at MW-1 (13 ppm).

TPH-d was detected at wells MW-1 through MW-7, and MW-8 through MW-10.
The highest concentration was detected at MW-1 (4.4 ppm).

TPH-mo was detected at wells MW-2, MW-9, and MW-10. The highest
concentration was detected at MW-8 (0.54 ppm).
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Report 1

The groundwater analyses for MW-1 continues to contain the highest
concentrations of TPH and dissolved TPH. The monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3 and
MW-5 on eastern side of the site continue after one year of quarterly monitoring to
contain detectable concentrations of chemicals tested.

. TPH-g was detected at wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-4, The highest concentration
was detected at MW-1 (11 ppm).

+  TPHd was detected at wells MW-1, MW-3 through MW-6, and MW-10.
Concentration detected at MW-1 was 3.8 ppm.

. TPH-mo was not detected at wells MW-1 through MW-10.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) were detected at wells
MW-1, and MW-3 through MW-5. Concentrations of BTEX detected at MW-1 were 0.24,
0.034, 0.35, and 0.57, respectively.

MW-2 continued to lack detectable concentrations (ND) of TPH-g or TPH-d, and
BTEX, completing one year of such conditions. MW-2 contained trace TPH-d and trace
TPH-mo in December 1889. Consequently, Shell plans to reduce the frequency of
monitoring at MW-2 well immediately. Effective 19390, Shell will only monitor MW-2
semi-annually, during February {Q1) and August (Q3)} each year. |

Reported Q2/90
Selected groundwater analyses follow:

. TPH-g was detected at MW-1, MW-3 through MW-8, and MW-8. The concentration
detected at MW-1 was S.4.
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. TPH-d was detected at MW-1 and MW-3 through MW-8. The concentration
detected at MW-1 was 3.8.

®
. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) were detected at wells
MW-1 and MW-3 through MW-5 (Drawing 5). The concentrations detected in
° MW-1 were 0.17, 0.035, 0.0086, and 0.39 respectively.
Groundwater analytical results for all monitoring welis will be presented in the
Q3/90 report. Reduced monitoring will recur during Q4/90. Depth to water and other
physical monitoring will continue for all wells on a quarterly basis.
@
|
! 3.2.4 Discussion
Contamination in groundwater (TPH-d, TPH-g and BTEX) is centered at MW-1,
| Ly which is located near the former underground fuel and waste oil tanks (Drawing 2 and

Table 5).

CEW intends to continue investigation of the upgradient groundwater piume that

® lies offsite to the northwest. Additional neighborhood assessment investigations are

being conducted to help identify possible sources of commingled groundwater plume
contamination.

630 HIGH STREET\Q2 S0.RPT

Converse Environmental West June 30, 1980
® .10 CEW Project No. 88-44-369-20




SECTION 4
®
NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES
° 4,1 WORK PLAN MODIFICATIONS
Based on the information coliected to date, no modifications to the Work Plan are
proposed for Q3/90:
@
42 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES
The following activities will be conducted in Q3 and Q4, 1990:
®
(1}  Continue monitoring groundwater conditions, with modifications as discussed in
Section 3.2.3 of this report.
® (2)  Prepare and submit results from hydrologic slug tests performed during Q1/90.
(3)  Submit Q3/90 Report.
°
L
@
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CERTIFICATION

o This report of activities for the Shell Oil Company site at 630 High Street Oakland,
California has been prepared by the staff of Converse Environmental West under the
professional supervision of the Engineer and/or Geologlst whose seal(s) and signature(s)
appear hereon.

The findings, recommendations, specifications or professional opinions are presented,

) within the limits prescribed by the Client, after being prepared in accordance with
generally accepted professional engineering and geologic practice. We make no other
warranty, either expressed or implied.

Respectfully submitted,

®
@
‘ // /
ROBIN M. BREUER CHARLES R. COMSTOCK
Principal Regulatory Specialist Technical Director
L J
@
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®

[
Regional Water Quality Control
Board Representative:

o
LIA Representative:

@

|

Shell Engineer:

|

1

®

Converse Project Manager:

@ . o
Registered Geologist in Charge:

Py Site Owner:

®

Converse Environmenta) West

PRIMARY CONTACTS
Shell Oil Company Facility
630 High Street
Qakland, California

Quarter 2, 1990

Ms. Dyan Whyte

San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board

1800 Harrison Street, Room 700

QOakland, California 94612

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Ms. Diane Lundquist

Shell Oil Company

1390 Willow Pass, suite 800
Concord, California 94520

Robin M. Breuer

Converse Environmental West
55 Hawthorne Street Suite 500
San Francisco, California 94105

Mr. Charles R. Comstock
Converse Environmental West
55 Hawthorne Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, California 94105

Shell Oil Company
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TABLE 1. ACTIVITY SUMMARY - QUARTER 2, 1930

Shell Oil Company
® 630 High Street
Oakland, California

Percent Complete
® Quarter 2, 1990 Total to Date
Activity Onsite Offsite Onsite Offsite
Soil Charactarization 85 — 8 e
Groundwater Characterization 70 ——— 70 e
® (Dissolved Product)
Groundwater Characterization NA NA - NA NA
(Floating Product)
Soil Remediation 0 - o
Groundwater Remediation 0 an 1 p—
L] (Dissolved Product)
Groundwater Remediation NA NA NA NA
(Floating Product)
@
[ ]
@
NOTES:
¢ NA Not Applicable
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TABLE 2. SOIL BORING INFORMATION

Shell Oil Company
o 630 High Street
Oakland, California

Unsaturated  Saturated Highest
Boring Date Total Depth Soil Samples Soil Samples OVM Reading
® No. Drilled (it bgs) Completion {ft bgs) (it bgs) {(ppm)
SB-1 4/27/89 10 Abandoned 5 None NR
SB-2 4/27/89 10 Abandoned 5,10 None NR
Py SB-3 8/17/89 10 Abandoned 5,10 None 1300 @ &'
SsSB4 11/15/89 9 Abandoned 5,9 None 0

o
e
o
@
NOTES:
® NR Not recorded
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TABLE 3: RESULTS OF SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

Concentration (ppm)

L J
Sample
Boring  Depth Total Off Total
No. (k. bgs) TPHg TPHdAd TPH-mo Benzene Toluene and Grease Xylene lead
® SB-1 5 12* 27 85 <0.0256 0.10 NA 0.14 71
SB-2 5., <10 <10 <10 0.042 0.054 NA <0.075 16
SB-2 5,10 <10 <10 130 <0.025 0.04 NA <0.075 10
SB-3 5 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 0.22 290 <0.075 66
SB-3 10 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 0.045 <50 <0.075 4.2
) SB-4 5 <t 16 77 <0.0025 0.032 NA <0.0025 220
SB-4 9 <1 <1 11 <0.0025 0.056 NA <0.0025 3.9
MW-1 5,, 11 <10 <10 <0.025 0.11 NA <0.075 9.6
MW-1 5,10 63 <10 <10 0.042 0.14 NA 0.16 7.6
MW-2 5 .. <10 <10 <10 <0.025 0.34 NA <0.075 13
® MW.-2 510,15 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 0.15 NA <0.075 4.0
MW.-3 10,, <10 <10 <10 <0.025 <0.025 NA <0.075 ' 3.9
MW-3 5,10 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 0.068 NA <0.075 5.1
MW-4 5 e <10 <10 <10 0.046 0.21 NA <0.075 26
MW-4 5,10 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 0.066 NA <0.075 27
® MW-5 5 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 <0.025 <50 <0.075 14.0
MW-5 10 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 <0.025 <50 <0.075 5.9
MW-6 5 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 0.057 220 <0.075 5.6
MW-6 10 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 <0.025 <50 <0.075 4.3
MW-7 5 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 0.040 <50 <0.075 9.8
@ MW-7 10 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 «<0.025 <5b0 <0.075 3.7
MW.-8 5 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 <0.025 <50 <0.075 51
MwW-8 10 <10 <10 <10 <0.025 <0.025 <50 <0.075 2.6
MW-9 5 <1 <1 10 <0.0025 0.013 NA <0.0025 170
® MW-10 5 <1 <1 240 <0.0025 0.049 NA <0.0025 120
MW-10 9 <1 380 3.1 <0.0025 <0.0025 NA <0.0025 3.1
NOTES:
:, Sample contains higher boiling hydrocarbons not characteristic with gasoline.
Composite sample.
1 ® NA Not analyzed.
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TABLE 4: WELL INSTALLATION INFORMATION

Shell Oil Company
630 High Street
Qakiand, California

Initial Static Total
Well Water Water Depth Bentonite  Grout
Date Diameter  Table Table of Well Screen Seal Seal
Well No. Drilled (inches) (ft. bgs) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (ft. bgs) (ft. bgs) (&t bgs)
MW-1 4/25 /89 4 10.0 10.43 20 13-9 9-6 6-0
MwW.2 4/25/89 4 14.5 11.67 25 20 -10 10 -8 8-0
MW-3  4/26/89 4 115 10.36 20 17 -8 8-6 6-0
MW-4  4/26/89 4 10.0 10.91 22 17 -7 7-6 6-0
MW-5 08/17/89 4 12.0 11.34 18 g8-18 5-7 1-5
MW-6  08/16/89 4 15.0 10.58 20 10 - 20 7-9 1-7
MW-7 08/15/89 4 17.5 9.76 20 10 - 20 7-9 1-7
MW-8 08/15/89 4 9.0 9.01 21 g9-21 6-8 1-6
MW-9 11/15/89 4 10.0° 11.52 12 6-12 4-5 1-4
MW-10  11/16/89 4 11.0 8.55 13 7-13 5-8 1-5
NOTES:
ft bgs feet below ground surface

Converse Erwvironmental West
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TABLE 5. RECOMMENDED MIMIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

From: RWQCB Guidelines for Additional Fuel Tank Leaks {Revised May 18, 1989)

HYDROCARBON
LEAK SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS

Prep  Analysis D.L. {mg/kq) Prep  Analysis D.L. 1

Unknown Fuel TPH-g 5030 GCFID 1.0 TPH-g 5030 GCFID 50.0
TPH-d 3550 GCFID 1.0 TPH-d 3510 GCFID 50.0
BTEX 5030 8020/8240 0.005 BTEX 5030 602/624 0.50

Leaded Gas TPH-g 5030 GCFID 1.0 TPH-g 5030 GCFID 50.0
BTEX 5030 8020/8240 0.005 BTEX 5030 602/624 0.50
TEL, - DHS-LUFT TEL - DHS-LUFT
EDB - DHS-AB1803 EDB - DHS-AB1803

Unleaded Gas TPH-g 5030 GCFiD 1.0 TPH-g 5030 GCFIiD 50.0
BTEX 5030 8020/8240 0.005 BTEX 5030 602/624 0.50

Diesel TPH-d 3550 GCFID 1.0 TPH-d 3510 GCFID 50.0
BTEX 6030 8020/8240 0.005 BTEX 5030 602/624 0.50

Waste Qil TPH-g 5030 GCFID 1.0 TPH-g 5030 GCFID 50.0

or Unknown TPH-d 3550 GCFID 1.0 TPH-d 3510 GCFID 50.0
008G - 503D&E 500 008G - 503A&E 5000.0
BTEX 5030 8020/8240 1.0 BTEX 5030 602/624 0.50
CL HC 5030 8010/8240 1.0 CL HC 5030 601/624 0.50
ICAP or AA for soil or water to detect metals: Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Zinc
Method 8270 for sail or water to detect: PCB, PCP, PNA, Creoscte

NOTES:

* Optional Analysis

RWQCB Reglonal Water Quality Contrel Board

g/l microgram per liter

mg/kg  milligram per kilogram

D.L. Detection Limit

TPH-g  Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TPH-d  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes

O&G 0Oil and Grease

CLHC  Chlerinated Hydrocarbons

TEL Tetra Ethyl Lead

EDB Ethylene Dibromide

630 HIGH STREET\Q2 90.TBS
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TABLE 6. RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL ANALYSES

Shell Oil Company
630 High Street
Oakland, California

@
Concentration (ppm)
Well Date Ethyl-
No. Sampled TPHg TPHd TPH-mo Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Lead
® MW-1  5/25/89 11 71 1.6 0.0066 0.023 0.023 0.180 NA
MW-1  8/28/89 17 7.2 1.9 0.20 0.18 0.059 0.55 <0.002
MW-1  12/12/89 13 4.4 <0.05 0.250 0.036 0.270 0.380 NA
MW 2/20/90 11 3.8 <0.05 0.24 0.034 0.35 0.57 NA
MW-1  4/25/90 94 3.8 <0.05 0.17 0.035 0.0086 0.39 NA
MW-2  5/25/89 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015 <0.0015 NA
MW-2  8/29/89 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <«<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015 <0.0015 <0.002
L MW-2 12/11/89 <0.05 0.081 0.22 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MW-2  2/20/90 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
Mw-2'
MW-3  5/25/89 1.2 0.40 0.088 <«0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015 <0.0015 NA
MW3  8/29/89 25 0.81 <0.05 0.025 0.01 0.0085 0.0055 <0.002
MW-3 12/15/89 2.8 0.81 <0.05 0.015 0.008 0.004 0.012 NA
] MW-3  2/15/90 26 0.53 <0.05 0.016 0.0019 0.0076 0.0041 NA
MW-3  4/24/90 2.6 0.48 <0.05 0.028 0.007 0.007 0.015 NA
MW-4 5/25/89 2.9 1.1 0.29 <0.005 0.0094 <0.0015 0.0034 NA
MW-4  8/29/89 2.9 1.5 0.79 0.029 <0.0005 0.012 0.0016  «<0.002
MW-4  12/12/89 4.6 1.0 <0.05 0.170 0.026 0.011 0.020 NA
Mw-4  2/13/90 1.9 0.86 <0.05 0.055 0.0091 0.0047 0.0026 NA
® MW-42 4/24/90 3.0 1.1 <0.05 0.17 0.020 0.0067 0.016 NA
MW-5  8/30/89 14 0.30 <0.05 0.0049 0.00079 0.0056 0.0068  <0.002
MW-5  12/5/89 1.4 0.33 <0.05 0.0049  0.0038 0.0091 0.008 NA
MW-5  2/15/90 <0.05 0.18 <0.05 0.0042 0.00076 0.0024 0.0033 NA
MW-5  4/24/90 0.42 0.16 <0.05 0.0056 0.001 0.0006 0.0041 NA
MW6 8/28/89 <0.05 0.32 0.45 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015 <0.0015 <0.002
¢ MW$6 12/5/89 <005 0.60 <0.05 <«<0.0005 <«<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MW-8 2/15/90 <0.05 0.55 <0.06 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0045 NA
MW-8 4/23/90 0.18 1.2 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MW-7  8/29/89 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015 <0.0015 <0.002
MW-7  12/5/89 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MW-7  2/13/90 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 0.00056 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
) MW-7  4/24/90 <0.05 <0.05 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
NOTES:
Bold Samples analyzed during Q2/90
NA Not Analyzed
?TEX analyses by GCMS (EPA Method 624)
2 MW.2 analyzed semi-annually, next analyses Q3/90.
® Sample dilution factor = 10

630 HIGH STREET\Q2_90.7BS
Converse Environmental West June 30, 1990
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TABLE 6 (cont’'d). RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL ANALYSES

Sheli Oil Company
630 High Street
Oakland, California

L
Concentration (ppm)
Well Date Ethyl-
No. Sampled TPH-g TPHd TPH-mo Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Lead
@
MwW-8  8/29/89 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <«<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015 <0.0015 <0.002
MW-8  12/11/89 <005 <0.05 0.0011 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MwWs8  2/13/90 <0.05 <0.05 <0.06 <0.0005 0.00056 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MW-s8  4/23/90 0.18 <0.05 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MW-9 12/13/89* <0.05 0.23 0.54 <(.0044 <0.006 <«0.0072 <0.005 NA
MW 2/20/90 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
® MW-9  4/24/90 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MW-10 12/13/89* <0.05 0.11% 0.30 <0.0044 <0.006 <0.0072 <0.005 NA
MW-103 02/20/90 <0.05 0.06 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MW-10" 4/25/90 <0.05 NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
9
.
@
@
NOTES:
NA, Not Analyzed
?TEX analyses by GCMS (EPA Method 624)
2 MW-2 analyzed semi-annually, next analyses Q3/90.
Sample dilution factor = 10 !
® Eold Samples analyzed during Q2/90

TPH-d and TPH-mo analyses omitted accidently next analyses Q3/90

630 HIGH STREET\Q2_90.TBS
Converse Environmental West June 30, 1990
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TABLE 7. GROUNDWATER MONITORING INFORMATION

Shell Oil Company
630 High Street
Oakland, California

Floating
Depth to Petroleum Product
Date Water Odor Thickness
Well No. Monitored {ft bgs) In Water {inches) Comments
MW-1 5/25/89 10.43 Yes None Gray sheen
El. 99.31 8/29/89 10.94 Yes None Sheen
12/5/89 10.32 Yes None No sheen
02/20/90 9.94 Yes None None
04/23/90 10.34 Strong None iight sheen
Mw.-2 5/25/89 11.63 None None No sheen
El. 101.11 8/29/89 12.62 None None No sheen
12/5/89 11.83 None None No sheen
02/20/90 11.50 None None None
04/23/90 11.76 No sample taken
MW-3 5/25/89 10.43 None None No sheen
El. 99.47 8/29/89 10.90 Naone None No sheen
12/5/89 10.46 Yes None No sheen
02/01/90 10.15 None None None
04/23/90 10.43 Slight None
Mw-4 5/25/89 10.72 Yes None Sheen
El. 99.43 8/29/89 11.28 Yes None No sheen
12/5/89 10.53 Yes None No sheen
02/13/90 10.15 Yes None None
04/23/90 10.65 None None None
MW-5 8/30/89 11.38 Yes None No sheen
El. 99.91 12/5/89 11.27 Yes None No sheen
02/01/90 10.81 Yes None None
04/23/90 11.06 Slight None Clear
MW-6 8/29/89 10.59 Yes None No sheen
El. 98.56 12/5/89 8.23 None None No sheen
02/01/90 9.43 None None None
04/23/90 9.97 Nong None None
MW-7 8/29/89 9.75 None None No sheen
El. 97.64 12/5/89 9.29 None None No sheen
02/13/90 B.65 None None None
04/23/90 8.94 None None Ncne

NOTES:

Samples analyzed in Quarter 2, 1990

fibgs  feet below ground surface
All elevations are tied into a temporary benchmark elevation of 100.00 feet

N 630 HIGH STREET\Q2 90.TBS
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TABLE 7 (cont’'d) GROUNDWATER MONITORING INFORMATION

f PY Shell Oil Company
| 630 High Street
Oakland, California

Floating
Depth to Petroleum Product
| Date Water Odor Thickness
& Well No. Monitored {ft bgs) in Water {inches) Comments
MW-8 8/29/89 9.02 None None No sheen
El. 97.14 12/5/89 9.87 Nonhe None No sheen
02/13/90 7.73 None None None
04/23/90 7.83 None None Clear
e MW-9 12/5/89 11.52 None - None No sheen
Ei. 99.73 02/20/90 7.94 None None
04/23/90 8.15 None None Clear
MW-10 12/5/89 9.55 None None No sheen
El. 99.00 02/20/90 10.69 None None None
® 04/23/90 10.00 None None Clear
e
®
L

NQTES:

Bold Samples analyzed in Quarter 2, 1990
@ ftbgs  feet below ground surface
All elevations are tied into a temporary benchmark elevation of 100.00 feet

630 HIGH STREET\Q2_90.TBS
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APPENDIX A

SITE DESCRIPTION

LOCATION

The property is located on the southeast corner of High Street and Jensen Street
in Oakland, California. The site is approximately 240 feet iong by 180 feet wide.

SETTING

The site is located within the East Bay Plain area of Alameda County. The site
lies on Quaternary fluvial deposits, and possibly Quaternary Merritt Sand as well
(Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988). The fluvial deposits are composed of unconsolidated,
moderately sorted, moderately permeable fine sand, silt, and clayey silt with occasional
thin beds of coarse sand (Helley et al., 1978). The fluvial deposits had their origin as
fragmented and transported material derived from bedrock uplands and older
unconsolidated sediments deposited by flowing water on inactive stream levees primarily
during floods (Helley et al.,, 1988). The Merritt sand is composed of loose, well-sorted,
fine-to medium-grained sand with subordinate silt derived chiefly by wind erosion and
transport of stream sediments during low sea-level stands (Helley et al., 1979). Beneath
the fluvial deposits and the Merritt sand lie unconsolidated older alluvial deposits total
depth of approximately 700 feet.

The older alluvium is the major groundwater reservoir in the East Bay Plain area
west of the Hayward Fault. The regional groundwater gradient is to the west-southwest
toward San Francisco Bay. Recharge to groundwater reservoirs in the East Bay Plain
area occurs mainly by infiltration of rain, seepage from streams, and subsurface flow from
adjacent areas. There is probably a small amount of recharge from excess irrigation
water, lawn and gardening watering, and leaking municipal sewer lines (Hickenbottom

630 HIGH STREET\Q2_90.RPT
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and Muir, 1988). Groundwater pumpage from wells is, at the present time, probably the
main element of groundwater discharge, although evapo/transpiration, groundwater
discharge to streams, underflow to San Francisco Bay, and spring discharge are also
contributing factors (Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988).

The quality of groundwater in the East Bay Plain is generally good. Total dissolved
solids concentrations are generally in the range 300 to 1000 mg/I. Toxic materials have,
however, been introduced into the shallow aquifers in the East Bay Plain in a number of
locations. These toxic materials include petroleum products, lead and chromium, organic
solvents such as acetone and benzene, and many others (Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988).
In addition, salt-water intrusion has occurred on a limited basis into the Merritt Sand in the
Oakiand and Alameda areas (Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988).

Topographic maps of the area indicate that the site vicinity is nearly flat.

There are no major surface drainages in the area. The site is located
approximately 1/4 mile east of the tidal canal separating Oakland from Alameda. Water
from the tidal canal flows into and out of San Leandro Bay and Oakland Inner Harbor,
both of which open into San Francisco Bay.

630 HIGH STREET\Q2_90.RPT
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CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY

The following chronological summary is based on information provided to Converse
Environmental West (CEW) by Shell Oil Company (Shell). CEW was not provided with
certain information related to the construction, operational, and environmental history of
the site. According to Shell, the following information is not available in Shell files: volume
of contaminated soil removed at the time of tank removal, geometry of the excavation
created during tank removal, if any, and date and volume of any possible releases at the

site.
Date Description of Activity
01/85 Re-modernization of gas station. Armor Norman dismantled and removed all fuel
dispensing facilities and excavated certain areas near former pump islands, product
lines and areas which smelled of gasoline.

01/26/89 Blaine Technical Services collected and analyzed (10) excavation soil samples. The
inspector from the Alameda county Health Department specified sampling locations.
Soil were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and organic iead.

02/03/89 Blaine Tech Services collected and analyzed soil samples in areas of product
dispensing pump islands after additional excavation in these areas and in areas of
former waste oil and gasoline tank pits {sample No. 10 - 75 ppm and No. 12 - 600
ppm TPH-g).

02/03/89 Further excavation in former waste oil tank pit. Soil and groundwater samples were
collected and analyzed int he area around sample no. 12 of February 3, 1989
sampling event. These soil sample contained iess than 50 ppm TPH-d.
Groundwater sample no. 3 from that area contained 1,800 ppm TPH-g and 200
ppm TPH-d.

02/24/89 Alameda County Environmental Health Department notified Shell that site conditions
indicated a confirmed release, which required an investigation Work Plan within 25
days of the fetter date,

03/89 Shell transferred project to CEW.

03/20/89 CEW submitted Revised Work Plan to agencies.

04/26/89 CEW installed wells MW-1 to MW-4 and soil borings SB-1 and SB-2,

05/19/89 CEW developed wells MW-1 through MW-4.

05/25/89 CEW surveyed site and well head elevations (MW-1 through MW-4) to arbitrary

05/26/89 CEW sampled groundwater from wells MW-1 through MW-4,

08/15/89 CEW installed wells MW-5 through MW-8 and boring SB-3.

08/22/89 CEW surveyed wells MW-5 through MW-8 to arbitrary datum,
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CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY {cont'd)

®
Date Description of Activity
08/23/89 CEW sampled and developed wells MW-5 through MW-8.
® 10/17/89 Loma Prieta Earthquake struck.
11/15/89 CEW installed wells MW-9 and MW-10 and Boring SB-4.
11/22/89 CEW developed wells MW-9 and MW-10.
12/11/89 CEW sampled and surveyed wells MW-9 and MW-10.
L 01/31/90 CEW submitted Addendum to Quarterly Report Q4/89.
02/13,02/14, CEW sampled and surveyed wells MW-1 through MW-10, performed slug tests on
02/15 & 02/20/90 wells MW-5 through MW-9.
04/23/90 - CEW sampled wells MW-1 through MW-10. CEW applied for offsite well permit
04/25/90 with the City of Oakland. '
®
e
®
|
K
PY Boldface iterns were conducted during Quarter 2, 1980,
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NATIONAL NET Pacifc, Inc.
2 I
N E ENVIRONMENTAL 435 Tosconi Crcle
Tel: .72
. TESTING, INC. P (107) 505-0608
® EFCEJVED
MAY 7 1990
CONVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL'
® Robin Breuer Date: 05-03-90
Converse Consultants NET Client Acct No: 18.072
55 Hawthorne St, Ste 500 NET Pacific Log No: 1700
San francisco, CA 94105 Received: 04-25-90 1435

® Client Reference Information

SHELL, 630 High Street; Project: 88-44-365-20

® Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Please refer to the enclosed
“Key to Abbreviations" for definition of terms. Should you have questions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Services., _

Approved by:

Ju*es Sk rack
| Laborato Manager

[/

JS:rct
Enclosure(s)




Client No: 18.02 Date: 05-03-90
Client Name: Converse Consultants
NET Log No: 1700 Page: 3

Ref: SHELL, 630 High Street; Project: 88-44-365-20

®
Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
MW-5 MW-9
04-24-90 04-24-90
1500 1630
L Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 51486 51487 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -- -
VOLATILE (WATER) - --
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
o DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
as Gasoline 0.05 0.42 ND ma/L
METHOD 602 - —
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
°® Benzene 0.5 5.6 ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.6 ND ug/L
Toluene 0.5 1.0 ND ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 4.1 ND ug/L
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - -
EXTRACTABLE (WATER) -= -
DILUTION FACTOR * 7 1 1
® DATE EXTRACTED 04-26-90 04-26-90
DATE ANALYZED 04-27-90 04~27-90
METHOD GC FID/3510 -- -
as Diesel 0,05 0.16 ND mg/L
as Motor 0il 0.05 ND L mg/L
@
@
o




Client No: 18.02 Date: 05-03-90
Client Name: Converse Consultants
NET Log No: 1700 Page: 2

Ref: SHELL, 630 High Street; Project: 88-44-365-20

®
Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
MW-7 MW-4 .
04-24-90 04-24-90
: 0930 1035
o Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 51484 51485 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -- -
VOLATILE (WATER) --= -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 10
® DATE ANALYZED : 04-30-90 05-01-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
as Gasoline . 0.05 ND 3.0 mg/L
METHOD 602 - --
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 10
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 05-01-90
° Benzene 0.5 ND 170 ug/L
Ethyibenzene 0.5 ND 6.7 ug/L
Toluene 0.5 ND 20 ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 ND 16 ug/L
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBCNS -- -
EXTRACTABLE (WATER) -= -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
® DATE EXTRACTED 04-26-90 04-26-90
DATE ANALYZED 04-27-90 04-27-90
METHOD GC FID/3510 - --
as Diesel 0.05 ND 1.1 mg/L
as Motor 011 0.05 ND ND mg/L
@
@
@




Client No:

18.02

Client Name: Converse Consultants

NET Log No:

1700

Date:

Page:

05-03-90

4

Ref: SHELL, 630 High Street: Project: 88-44-365-20

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

MW-3 trip blank
04-24-90 04-18-90
1700
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 51488 -51489 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - -
VOLATILE (WATER) el -
DILUTION FACTOR * 10 1
DATE ANALYZED 05-01-90 04-30-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
as Gasoline 0.05 2.6 ND mg/L
METHOD 602 - -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 05-01-90 04-30-90
Benzene 0.5 - 28 ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 7.0 ND ug/L
Toluene 0.5 7.0 ND ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 15 ND ug/L
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - --
EXTRACTABLE (WATER) -- -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE EXTRACTED 04-26-90 04-25-90
DATE ANALYZED 04-27-90 04-25-90
METHOD GC FID/3510 - -
as Diesel 0.05 0.48 ND mg/L
as Motor 011 0.05 ND ND mg/L



Client MNo: 18.0¢

Client Name: Converse Consultants

NET Log No: 1700

Date:

Page:

05-03-%0

6

Ref: SHELL, 630 High Street; Project: 88-44-365-20

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

MW-6 dup MW-8
04-23-90 04~23-90
1300 1530
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 51492 51493 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -= -
VOLATILE (WATER) - --
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
as Gasoline 0.05 0.15 0.18 mg/L
METHOD 602 - L=
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ug/L
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 ND ND ug/L
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - -
EXTRACTABLE (WATER) - -=
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE EXTRACTED 04-26-90 04-26-90
DATE ANALYZED 04-27-90 04-27-90
METHOD GC FIDB/3510 - -—
as Diesel 0.05 1.3 ND mg/L
as Motor 0il 0.05 ND ND ma/L



Ciient No: 18.02

Client Name: Converse Consultants

NET -Log No: 1700

Date:

Page:

05-03-90

5

Ref: SHELL, 630 High Street; Project: 88-44-365-20

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

field blank MW-6

04-24-90 04-23-90
1300
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 51480 51491 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - -
VOLATILE (WATER) - —
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
as Gasoline 0.05 ND 0.18 mg/L
METHOD 602 - --
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90 04-30-90
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 - ND ND ug/L
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 ND ND ug/L
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBQONS - -
EXTRACTABLE (WATER) -- -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE EXTRACTED 04-26-90 04-26-90
DATE ANALYZED 04-27-90 04-27-90
METHOD GC FID/3510 -- -~
as Diese] 0.05 ND 1.2 mg/ L
as Motor Gil 0,05 ND ND mg/L



Client No: 18.02 Date: 05-03-90
Client Name: Converse Consultants
NET Log No: 1700 Page: 7

Ref: SHELL, 630 High Street; Project: 88-44-365-20"

Descriptor, Lab No, and Results

trip blank
04-23-90
: 1530
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 51494 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -—
VOLATILE (WATER) : -
DILUTION FACTOR * ]
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 -
as Gasoline 0,05 ND mg/L
METHOD 602 -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 04-30-90
Benzene 0.5 ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ug/L
Toluene 0.5 ND ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 ND ug/L
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
EXTRACTABLE (WATER) --
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE EXTRACTED 04-26-90
DATE ANALYZED 04-27-90
METHOD GC F1D/3510 --
as Diese] 0.05 ND mg/L

as Motor 011 D.05 ND mg/L.



Client Acct: 18.02 Date: 05-03-90
Client Name: Converse Consultants Page: 8
NET Log No: 1700

Ref: SHELL, 630 High Street; Project: 88-44-365-20

®
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Cal Verf | Duplicate
Reporting Stand ¥ Blank Spike % Spike %
Parameter Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RPD
@
Gasoline 0.05 mg/L 99 ND 102 g7 5
Berzene 0.5 ug/L 95 ND 97 - 100 3
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 98 ND 97 99 2
° QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Cal Verf Duplicate
Reporting Stand % Blank Spike % Spike %
Parameter ' Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RPD
° Gasoline 0.05 mg/L 104 ND 106 9 7
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 91 ND 103 97 7
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 92 ND 99 36 3
itl
|
°
|
.
®




KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

®
4 : Less than; When appearing in results colum indicates analyte
not detected at the value following, which supercedes the
Tisted reporting 1imit.
@
mean : Average; sum of measurements divided by nurber of measurements,
mo/Kg (ppm) @ Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of samle, wet-weight basis
{parts per million).
° ma/L. : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of samie.
m./L/hr : Milliliters per Titer per hour.
MPN/100 mL : Most probable nunber of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of samle.
N/A : Not applicable,
¢ NA ¢ Not analyzed.
ND + Not detected; the analyte concentration is 1ess than applicable Tisted
reporting limit.
NTU : Nephelametric turbidity units.
* RFD 1 Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 21/mean value,
SNA : Standard not available.
ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample, wet-weight basis
(parts per billion),
®
ug/L : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of samle.
urhos/am ¢ Micrathos per centimeter,
Method References
® Methods €01 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants” U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988,
Methods 1000 through 9999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986.
® * Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given sample.

To obtain the actual reporting limits for this sample, multiply the stated
reporting limits by the dilution factor.
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NATIONAL NET Pacific, Inc.

| =l ENVIRONMENTAL S Cr o
Tel: (707) 526-7200
® TESTING’ INC' ' ' F:x:(('IO'f)) 526-9623
® RECETVED
MAY 8 1390
CONVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL
® Robin Breuer Date: 05-07-90
Converse Consultants NET Client Acct. No: 18.02
55 Hawthorne St, Ste 500 NET Pacific Log No: 1724
San Francisco, CA 94105 Received: 04-27-90 0809
@ Client Reference Information

SHELL, 630 High Street; Project: 88-44-369-20

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been compieted

o and results are presented on following pages. Please refer to the enclosed
"Key to Abbreviations" for definition of terms. Should you have questions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Services.,

L
Approved by:
. LJu]es‘ kamarack] ,
Laboratory ger
@
1
\ Enclosure(s)
@




Client Acct: 18.02 Date: 05-07-90
Client Name: Converse Consultants Page: 2
NET Log No: 1724

Ref: SHELL, 630 High Street; Project: 88-44-369-20

®
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1 04-25-90 0730
LAB Job No: (-51602 )
Reporting
Parameter Limit Results Units
@ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
VOLATILE (WATER) -
DILUTION FACTOR * 10
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 -
as Gasoline 0.05 9.4 ma/L
METHOD 602 - -~
® DILUTION FACTOR * 10
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-90
Benzene 0.5 170 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 8.6 ug/L
Toluene 0.5 35 Coug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 390 ug/L
® PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
EXTRACTABLE (WATER) -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE EXTRACTED 04-28-90
DATE ANALYZED 04-28-90
METHOD GC FID/3510 , -
as Diesel 0.05 3.8 mg/L
® as Motor 011 0.05 ND mg/L
®
@
@




Client Acct: 18,02 Date: 05-07-90
Client Name: Converse Consultants Page: 3
NET Log No: 1724

Ref: SHELL, 6300High Street; Project: 88-44-369-20

o
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MwW-10 04-25-90 0745
LAB Job No: (-51603 )
Reporting
Parameter Limit Results Units
L PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
VOLATILE (WATER) -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 05-01-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 -
as Gasoline 0.05 ND ma/L
METHOD €02 -
® DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 05-01-90
Benzene 0.5 ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ug/L
Toluene 0.5 ND ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 - ND ug/L
@
®
o
[




Client Acct: 18.02 Date: 05-07-90
Client Name: Converse Consultants Page: 4
NET Log No: 1724

Ref: SHELL, 630 High Street: Project: 88-44-369-20

. .
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Cal Verf Duplicate
Reporting Stand ¥ Blank Spike % Spike &
Parameter Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RPD
@
Gasoline 0.05 mg/L 104 ND 106 9 7
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 91 ND 103 97 7
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 92 ND ) 86 3
® QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Cal Verf Duplicate
Reporting Stand ¥ Blank Spike % Spike %
Parameter Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recavery RPD
° Gasoline 0.05 mg/L. 101 ND Q2 93 2
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 94 ND a 93 0
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 9% ND 92 94 1
QUALITY CONTROIL. RESULTS — TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (water)
®
Lab No. Spike and Spike
Replicate Results
{% Recovery)
Reporting Blank
® Parameter Limits  Units  Results (-51473%)  (-51473SR) RPD
as Diesel 0.05 ma/L ND 77 65 17
@
o
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APPENDIX D

RAW DATA FROM FIELD MEASUREMENTS
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a7
' CONVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL WEST
o ' ‘
Well Sampling Summary
Project Name: (30 Hiey St
Project Number: 884y 34g. 20
® Date: Y/23/ %0
Inspector: b>. © 1.3, ‘
Well Total Depth :
Number Time Depth to Water Comments
— — Lory VAAQLCTT  OTORe | Boam om tote!
M- | 20 1341 & o346 ELI g{?Hu.llauuvALf THhen Fewidrg ':‘L,A ;;zp’rwmr(
' No SAug
M- 2 (13 5.4 R IH(,’/F'?- s W poncd el
Mw~3 (1% 139 & o Y
- . - Hotond) o7 s -
Mu-y | 100 855 m | 10.45F gfri&f;f ’ff:‘o YT O e et
. n . - ~— ! R EMEaSYED WIELL
3 12397, | 1LOb ‘fﬂ%%ﬁﬂoégﬁm}sw INDICATED
102306 Jo.loF |a9te | '
10: 44 14.55 = g.94 F ST Ol |
P PG PO o it
. -~ 1]
) iLes 15 =
L L N S i s
’ A 2
.

MIY INWELL R4MPHING SR LRY FRYV




CONVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL WEST
- DAILY REPORT - SHELL OIL CO.

® :
Project: 630 i3 J‘( Project No.:_ B -“%- 26 9 X project Manager: R. . &.
Date: L{/'?' Y/.?’-:’ Day: Wér'(/\/e‘ ) c](:\(ﬂ
CONVERSE PERSONNEL
® S Mobe Mobe * Arrive Leave Demobe Demobe
B Nama Start End Site Site Start End
] ST SL) 090 @000
#Mee -y on/ e ) o8 2.2
SUBCONTRACTORS
® Mobe Mobe Arrive Leave Demobe Demobe Ticket
Name Start End Site Site Start End Number
° ~ WORK ACCOMPLISHED
Wells/Borings Bored/Sampled:
Wells Installed:
Wells/Borings Surface Completed:
Wells/Borings Abandoned:
Wells Developed:
® Wells Initially Sampled:

Wells Periodically Sample'd Mw-i ¥ mMw- (O
Wells/Borings/Structures Surveyed: '

Work Accomplished - Not Listed Above - Expanded Description:

® Ve, S o B@CC*&&«-—:\S— ot (o Muov~| - OK//._—\
Abre T8 ReMecur 2 voas. Getll Ngt Yeecr{hloe
bt (N B0 Y LmyT

Mo = Barl & ™ e crfprn o 0-//«:\/ Qe 7o  (Galy
Repjesd Forl S et of T/—}’w.ﬂ/u-) ’

Deviations From Standard Operating Procedures:




CONVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL WEST

DAILY REPORT - SHELL Oll. CO.

Project: 630 Hien 7. Project No.:_£8g -9Y-3€%-2» _ Project Manager: _B.#. 8,

Date:_ ‘1 3‘*/40' Day: ~Tvesdaq
' - CONVERSE PERSONNEL
: Mobe Mobe - Arrive Leave Demobe Demobe
ame Stant " End Site Site Start End
Mwmms‘fs} o4als [ F: 30
PActhr Il pAASe~t 095 tF:3a
SUBCONTRACTORS
Mobe Maobe Arrive Leéve Demobe Demobe Ticket

Name Start End Site Site Start End Number

WORK ACCOMPLISHED

We!!s/Bor:ngs Bored/Sampied
Wells Installed:
- Wells/Borings Surface Completed:

Wells/Borings Abandoned:

Wells Developed:
Wells Initially Sampled: ' -

Wells Periodically Sampled: _Muws -+ pMu— =4 M- N AT
" Wells/Borings/Structures Surveyed: 4 4

Work Accomplished - Not Listed Above - Expanded Description:

— Couplncd Ay ells  excepT amgw-/0 S Mey-
Lt Compliy  Saey G ke d 4 fas

Deviations From Standard Operating Procedures:




CONVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL WEST
DAILY REPORT - SHELL OIL CO. S

- Projectfa3s trt ST, Project No.: 83.94- 3¢%-20  Project Managefi )~ -2

‘ _ BeMB
.« Date: “I/25/q0 _Day: _Mow G/Av; CL
CONVERSE PERSONNEL _ ol
- - Mobe Mobe - Arrive leave = Demobe  Demobe ' ™.
Name . Start End Site Site Starnt End
%ﬁ .E SQ“E}:mgL: Yerse) Jloon
MAS SMi 4030 Llema
SUBCONTRAGCTORS
Mobe Mobe Arrive Leave Demobe Demobe Ticket
Name Stant End Site Site Start End Number
WQRK ACCOMPL!SHED : '. ‘

Wells/Borings Bored/Sampled:
Wells Instalied:
Wells/Borings Surface Completed:
Wells/Borings Abandoned:
Wells Developed:
Wells Initially Sampled: \

Wells Periodically Sampled: _ Mwi- ~ mMiw-F € pAMw -8
Wells/Borings/Structures Surveyed: __~ -

Work Accomplished - Not Listed Above - Expanded Description:

MeEns Bed  Dmw e e pMui~ 1 s paw- (o
Spcpled Mpy-Cle ¢ M-8 - forqed  ptes— F-
UniAbls T Begpiesd Spauphes Fr #e -3  do=
Siow RucifaLTTRicosd . " wnl]  ConTimrs té/.,c_;/q.‘

Deviations From Standard Operating Procedures:




